
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
INTE~EPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM 

AN ANTONIO METROPOLITAN HEALTH DISTRICT 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Fernando A. Guerra, M.D., M.P.H., Director of Health 

THROUGH: Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager 

COPIES: I:rances A. Gonzalez, Assistant to the City Manager; City Attorney’s Office; 
Office of Management and Budget, Risk Management Division; Finance 
Department; Project; File 

SUBJECT: ORDINANCE TO ACCEPT FUNDS FROM THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT 
OF IHEALTH FOR THE HIV/AIDS PREVENTION PROGRAM 

DATE: August 14,2003 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This ordinance authorizes the City Manager to accept an additional grant award totaling 
$13,870.00 in cash from the Texas Department of Health (TDH) to support the ongoing 
I W/AIDS Prevention and Surveillance Program of the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District 
(SAMHD) for the period January 1, 2003 through December 3 1, 2003. This ordinance also 
authorizes execution of a change in the contract with TDH, revises the budget for the Public 
Health State Support Prqject 2003/2004 - Federal account and authorizes payments for 
contractual services. 

Staff recommends approval. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

TDH provides annual assistance to the City to support core public health activities provided by 
the SAMHD. TDH has offered Contract Change Notice No. 03 in the amount of $13,870.00 as 
an amendment to the TDH contract previously accepted through an ordinance passed and 
approved on February 6, 2003. This amendment supports the HIV/AIDS Prevention and 
Surveillance Program of the SAMHD. The HIV/AIDS Prevention and Surveillance Program 
reduces the transmission of HIV/AIDS through targeted education of high-risk individuals. 
These additional funds will increase the number of educational program incentives that can be 
offered to high-risk individuals. 



Acceptance of this amendment brings the total cash support for the Public Health State Support 
Project 2003/2004 to $919548.00. 

POLICY ANALYSIS 

Acceptance of‘ this grant from TDH will continue the long-standing practice of utilizing Federal 
and State aid to support the local public health programs of the City. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

This I‘D1 I contract amendment provides an award totaling $13,870.00 in cash to support the 
ongoing I IIV/AIDS Prevention and Surveillance Program of the SAMHD bringing the total 
budget of this activity to $246,220.00. Acceptance of this contract award will place no demands 
on the City Cicneral Fund. 

COORDINATION 

The City, Attorney’s Office and the Office of Management and Budget, Risk Management 
Division have reviewed the contract with TDH. The Finance Department has approved the 
proposed moject budget. 

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

Provisions of the Ethics Ordinance do not apply. 

L Director of i-Health 

Assistant to the City Manager 

APPROVED: 

City Manager 



INDEX 
088427 

72X246 
728253 
72826 1 
728279 
72X2X7 
72X295 
728303 
72831 I 
728329 
729 120 
729137 
729145 
729152 
729 160 
72917X 
729186 
729 194 
72920’ 
7292 IO 
72922X 
729236 
729244 
72925 I 
729269 
729277 
729285 
729293 
72930 I 
7293 10 
729327 
729335 
729343 
720350 
72936X 

ATTACHMENT I 
Public Health State Support Project 2003/2004 - li’ederal 

Fund No. 26-016058 
TDH Contract So. 7460020708 2004 

OBJECT CURRENT ADD REVISED 
ESTIMATED REVENlJES CODE BUDGET (DEDUCT) BUDGET 
Attircllmcnt #02/I - Cash % 232,350 $ 13,870 $ 246.220 

‘I‘ot;1l ~:stimatcd ricvelILles $ 232,350 $ 13,870 $ 246.220 

,APPROPRIATlONS 
AllIS Prevention and Surveillance Program -Attachment #02A 
JO-07-20 01/01/2003 to 12/31/2003 

Rcg~lar Salaries Kr Wafts 
I ,;rnguagc Skill 1%~ 
Social Security 
I‘MliS 
(iroup I lcaltli Insurmcc 
I .ik Ilrslrrancc 
Workers IXsability C’ompensation 
l’crsoni~l Ixavc Buy Ihck Pa> 
~‘ommtinicatio~ls: I‘clcplioncs 
I’;lgcrs/Mohilc phones 
M;~il K; hrccl Post Scrvicc 
I:cntal ol‘l~ncilitics 
I 1-21 cl-Ollicial 
I;ducation 

(‘ill- I:sp”“s” Allo\\‘allcc 
I ,incn Ki I am&y Scrvicc 
Maint. KL I&p. -I3ldgs. 84 lnipr. 
(ias & IAxYricit~~ 
I ‘KS to I’rof Contractors 
I\kltOimic Data Processing Svcs 
I3inding. Printing & Iicproduction 

Sulxcriptioiis to Publications 
Otlicr ~‘or~tractwd Services 
Ol‘licc Supplies 
.lalritor Supplies 
(‘lothing & Linen Supplies 
I‘ood 
t ‘IIcIII~~~I~~. Medical & Drugs 
I ools.f~pparatiis, & Accessories 
I.iixiry klatcrials 
hlaint & l&pair Mat.- Mach & Equip 
C’omp~itcr Sollwarc 
Indirect Cost 
(‘onlpr~ter liquipment 

I‘otnl 36-07-20: 

0 I -0 I 0 
0 I-O I9 
0 l-030 
0 l-040 
01-050 
0 I-05 1 
0 i-Oh0 
0 I-072 
02-I IO 
02-l 12 
02-I 13 
02-I I6 
02-l 24 
02-l 28 
02-130 
02-I 36 
02-139 
(E-154 
02-l 60 
02-I 72 
02-1X1 
02-l 57 
02-193 
03-210 
03-212 
03-214 
03-216 
03-228 
03-232 
03-236 
03-242 
03-243 
04-280 
05-360 

147.940 
1,800 

11,317 
16,895 
21,780 

0 
1.750 
I .750 

500 
200 
200 

0 
0 

395 
4,380 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

277 
100 

21,180 
1,636 

0 
0 
0 

250 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 0 0 

232.350 13,870 246.220 

0 147.940 
0 1,800 
0 11.317 
0 16.895 
0 21.780 
0 0 
0 1,750 
0 1.750 
0 500 
0 200 
0 200 
0 0 
0 0 
0 395 

4,520 8.900 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 277 
0 100 

8,850 30.030 
500 2.136 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 250 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Total Appropriations li; 232,350 $ 13,870 $ 246,220 

I~und Only Illtics ii 000565 


